

80251-3

No. 57011-1-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

VERNON BRAATEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BUFFALO PUMPS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

RESPONDENT YARWAY CORPORATION'S BRIEF

ORIGINAL

STAFFORD FREY COOPER
 Katherine M. Steele, WSBA#11927
 J. William Ashbaugh, WSBA #21692
 Karen L. Cobb, WSBA #34958
 601 Union Street #3100
 Seattle, WA 98101-1374
 Tel. (206) 623-9900
 Fax (206) 624-6885

Attorneys for Respondent
Yarway Corporation

2015 FEB 22 11:1:07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	9
A. The Standard of Review Is the Same as the Summary Judgment Standard Correctly Applied by the Trial Court	9
B. Braaten Failed To Establish that He Was Exposed to Any Asbestos-Containing Material Manufactured, Sold or Distributed by Yarway	11
C. Yarway Has No Duty to Warn of Dangers of Asbestos-Containing Products Applied On or Around Its Products.....	16
D. Braaten’s Legal Authority Is Not Applicable To These Facts.....	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10, 14
<i>Baughman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Bich v. General Electric Company</i> , 27 Wn. App. 25, 614 P.2d 1323 (1980).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Bombardi v. Pochel's Appliance & TV Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 797, 515 P.2d 540, <i>modified</i> , 10 Wn. App. 243 (1973), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 83 Wn.2d 1009 (1974)	20
<i>Braaten v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> , No. 25489 (Tex. Dist. Brazoria Nov. 19, 2004)	27
<i>Burg v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002).....	17
<i>Carman v. Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 117 Cal. App. 3d 634, 173 Cal. Rptr. 20 (1981)	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<i>Coulson v. Huntsman Packaging Prods., Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 941, 92 P.3d 278 (2004).....	9
<i>Cullen v. Industrial Holdings Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31630885 (Cal. App. Nov. 21, 2002).....	28
<i>Fairbanks v. J.B. McLoughlin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 96, 929 P.2d 433 (1997).....	11
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	20
<i>Farley v. Henderson</i> , 883 F.2d 709 (9 th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</i> , 703 A.2d 1315 (Md. Spec. App. 1997).....	28
<i>Fricke v. Owens Corning-Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 618 So. 2d 473 (La. App. 1993).....	28
<i>Halleran v. Nu West. Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 701, 98 P.3d 52 (2004).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Harding v. Amsted Indus.</i> , 276 Ill. App. 3d 483, 658 N.E.2d 1208 (1st Dist. 1995), <i>app. denied</i> , 164 Ill. 2d 563, 660 N.E.2d 1269 (1995).....	26
<i>Herron v. Tribute Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. 2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	14
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Associates</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	16
<i>Koker v. Armstrong Cork</i> , 60 Wn. App. 466, 804 P.2d 659 (1991).....	29
<i>Korin v. Owens Illinois, Inc.</i> , No. 3323 EDA 2003 (Pa. Super. Aug. 2, 2004).....	26
<i>Kuster v. Gould Nat’I Batteries, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 474, 429 P.2d 220 (1967).....	19
<i>Lindstrom v. AC Products Liability Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corporation</i> , 700 N.E.2d 303, 677 NY.S.2d 764 (1998).....	33
<i>Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Martin v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 102 Wn.2d 581, 689 P.2d 368 (1984).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Meyer v. University of Washington</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 396 Mass. 629, 487 N.E.2d 1374 (1985).....	28
<i>Niemann v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. Ill. 1989).....	25, 26
<i>Nolen v. A. W. Chesterton Co.</i> , No. 153-200843-03 (Tex. Dist. Tarrant Cty. June 17, 2004).....	27
<i>Parkins v. Van Doren Sales, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 19, 724 P.2d 389 (1986).....	32
<i>Peterick v. State</i> , 22 Wn. App. 163, 589 P.2d 250 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Powell v. Standard Brands Paint Company</i> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 357, 212 Cal. Rptr. 395 (1985).....	23, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. 1992)	24, 25
<i>Schmidt v. A. W. Chesterton Co.</i> , No. 99-6020 (Mass. Super. Middlesex July 1, 2002).....	28
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market. Inc.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	18
<i>Seattle First National Bank v. Tabert</i> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975).....	20, 21
<i>Sepulveda-Esquivel v. Central Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 12, 84 P.3d 895 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Shepard v. Mielke</i> , 75 Wn. App. 201, 877 P.2d.220 (1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Simkins v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , No. CC-03-02935-B (Tex. Dist. Dallas Cty. May 5, 2004).....	27
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of Eastern Washington</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Spencer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 367 N.W.2d 393, 396 (Mich. App. 1985).....	28
<i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710 (1985).....	20
<i>Tinder v. Nordstrom</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 929 P.2d 11209 (1997)	10
<i>Travis v. Bohannan</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.2d 342 (2005).....	9
<i>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 697, 853 P.2d 908 (1993).....	13, 15
<i>Walton v. Harnischfeger</i> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990)	25
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	11
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10, 29
<i>Youngblood v. Schireman</i> , 53 Wn. App. 95, 765 P.2d 1312 (1988).....	17
 Statutes	
RCW 7.72	2, 30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts..... 2, 30, 32

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 10
